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I think thj s would be a good thing and those Local Government Officials

I have spoken to on the subject seem to welcome it.
There should be no structural setbacks to installing a tide guage

on the Government Jetty as long as there is no protrusion likely to make
things difficult for those small boats wishing to lay alongside. If rigidity

is necessary then a guage could be installed at the end of the concrete
structure or even to the hulk , there would be approximately four feet
of water available at the lowest of tides . instruments could, if necessary,
be remoted to the warehouse . I can see no great objection to BAS looking
after the guage if this is the intention, presumably all that would be involved
is the changing of charts and the replenishment of recording -ink plus the
regular visits to check that all is working . Main installing would , presumably
, be done by H.M.S. PROTECTOR and they could carry out an ftnm.i al *1 n spec tn nn
of the mechanical and electrical parts.



May I refer to my letter of the
10th May 1963 concerning establishment
of an automatic Tide Gauge in Port Stanley
and you very kindly invited me to discuss
it with you at that excellent lunch.

I now have some information that it
will be delivered in about three months*
time and that, with luck, it should arrive
in Port Stanley about three months after
that. I will send you separately details
of the gauge itself and what is required
for installing it, as well as a more
accurate time of arrival so that you can
be all ready to go ahead with the
installation, as you so kindly suggested
you would do.

H.E. Sir Edwin Arrowsmith, K.C.M.G.,
Government House,

Port Stanley,
FALKLAND ISLANDS.



Sir |

Telephone: Gladstone 3366
Extension:
PI&QBddress any reply to
THE HYDROGRAPHER
quoting H...5.3.12Zz.l?.. . . . ~

By Air Mail
London, N.W.2 '

Hydrographic Department

(Admiralty)
Oxgate Lane

Cricklewood

s\qtK
November, 1963*

You may be aware that H.E. The Governor has kindly undertaken to have an
automatic tide gauge installed at Port Stanley, the gauge being supplied by
this Department.

This gauge has now been ordered and it is hoped to ship it out to the
Falkland Islands in about 3 months’ time.

The installation requires a vertical pipe, the top of which would normally
be at the level of the deck of the jetty where the gauge is installed, and of
such a length that it would be capable of recording the highest and lowest tides
which could ever occur.

It has been estimated that the length of pipe required for the tidal
measurement would be about 12 feet; in addition there is the length required
to span the distance between the highest possible tide and the level of the
jetty.

The pipe should have an internal diameter of 2 feet and I would be grateful
if you would inform me whether piping of these dimensions is available at Port
Stanley. If it is not available, we shall need to know the vertical distance
from the surface of the jetty to the highest high water so that the correct
length may be sent. It would be useful if measurements could be taken on the
occasions of very high tides. The highest tide of the year is predicted to
occur on 31 st December at 5»4O a.m. but the following day it should be almost
as high at 6.30 a.m.

It would also be helpful if you could inform us where it is intended to
erect the gauge which should, ideally, be housed in a small hut provided with
some kind of heating.

More precise details concerning installation will be forwarded when the
details requested are known.

I am, Sir,

_Jhe Officer-in-Charge.
Public Works Department,
PORT STANLEY,
FALKLAND ISLANDS.

Copy tpt-

H.E. The Governor,
FALKLAND ISLANDS.

C/0



19 642nd January

T he. HonourableTo:

T.he..G.Q.lo.ni.al....Secre.tary

STANLEY.
Stanley, Falkland Islands.

Subject Automatic Tide Guage.

No.
It is request!

that, in any ref
ence to this mem
randum the above!
number and date
should be quoted.

From: Super intendent....of. ...Works.,
P. W. D

EMORANDUM

Information required by Hydrographic Dept. (Admiralty).

There is no piping of the required diameter available
at Port Stanley.

The vertical distance from surface of the floor of the
Aviation Dept Office, to the highest high water, recorded
6 a.m. on 31st December, 1963 was 3*99 ft and vertical
distance at low water of the same tide 10*32 ft. measurement
to sea bed 16 ft.

The most suitable place for the gauge to be installed
Aviation Dept Office which is sit*d on the end of

ha® n®cessary heating already at
hand (Electric Tubular Heating).

Supt. of works•



GOVERNMENT HOUSE,

FALKLAND ISLANDS.

H.C.  S.

I attach papers on Tide Gauge.
A recent letter referring to the
letter of May 10th 196j is with
Doug Morrison, awaiting link up
with these papers. So far, Len
Picton has not been put in the
picture.

Private Secretary

3.1.64.



PROPOSAL FOR AUTOMATIC TIDE GAUGE AT
PORT STANLEY

1. The proposal comes from 3 different considerations:-
4

■ (a) Political,, in view of Argentina’s inclusion., of Stanley
as a Standard: Port in their tables. . .

(b) Practical, because there is justification for one Standard

Port in the area, and Stanley seems the most suitable place to

maintain a permanent gauge.
(c) The Special Antarctic Oceanic Working Group have recomm­

ended a gauge here, inter alia.

2. Cost of gauge would be in region of £100 plus costs of
installation. It would be necessary to house the gauge in
a heated hut.
3. Any reasonably intelligent member of the Harbour Staff
could be trained to maintain the gauge. The important thing is
to have someone who takes a genuine interest in it.
4. We would'.assist with specifications and the choice of gauge,
and would give instructions for operating it. Erection of a
gauge is a simple piece of engineering.
5# Govt. Jetty is suggested as a possible site.
6. Finance is the tricky problem. Evidently this would be
a Govt, commitment, but tide gauges in Commonwealth territories
is not normally financed byAdmiralty. More usually it is th e
appropriate Colonial authority. Once the need is agreed, I think
that the Colonial Office might' be asked to finance it.



Maintenance involves the following:-
(a) Daily checking of the time and height setting and

recording on the check sheet.
(b) Weekly -Changing the chart on the gauge.
(c) Monthly Forwarding the records to us.

• (d) Occasional general'maintenance of the gauge in good

mechanical order, inspection of the -inlet from time to' time and

ensuring that the tube does not get silted uni.



Discussed with S/FW. S/PW says that when he wrote folio 7 he

attached a letter to it from the Admiralty. Chief Clerk,please find
this letter and. bring up together. The answer to the .Admiralty must

go on the next ms.il•

2326
8th January, 1%AO
WT/lH



Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Stanley, Falkland Islands.

13th January, 1964.

Dear Sir,

I refer to your letter HjplO/61 of the 29th November, 19$3 which
was addressed, to the Officer^nTherge Public Works Department, Falkland
Islands.

Superintendent, Public Works reports as follows:

(a) There is no piping of the required diameter available here in
Stanley;

(b) The vertical distance from surface of the jetty to the highest
high water, recorded at 6 a.a. on the Jlst of December, 1963
was 3.99 ft. and the vertical distance at low water of the same
tide 10*23 ft., measurements to sea bed. 16 ft.

2. The most suitable place for the installation of the gauge will be
at the Aviation Department Office which is sited on the end of the
Government jetty. This office is electrically heated.

3. I trust this is the information, you require.

Yours faithfully,

W tL THOMPSON

colonial SEC^Tm.

M. |
Hydrographer,
Hydrographic Departnent,
(Admiralty)
Oxgate Lane,
Crioklewood.,
LONDON N.Wf2, ft t ,



H.128. Hydrographic Department, /
Admiralty,

A j Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,
W H London, N.W.2.

    196.4*-

2— Receipt of your communication No .

dated forwarding

 

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is ^receiving attention.

J on '
rHYDROGRAPHERj'





COPY of letter from Sir Vivian Fuchs.

BRITISH ANTARCTIC SURVEY

AS/163/1 12th March, 1964*

JO GILLINGHAM STREET, LONDON S.W.L

(Dear Governor,)

As you know there is a move afoot to promote an
International Antarctic Tide Guage Programme.

I understand that the Hydro grap her has arranged for
a guage to be set up in Stanley and temporary work will be
done this season at the South Sandwich Islands by Wynne
Edwards.

Could you please let me know if it would be
acceptable for a guage to be established at South Georgia.
If the British Antarctic Survey Biological station
materializes we could do the work, otherwise I suppose it
might fall to the meteorologists to maintain the instrnment,
change charts etc. I would be grateful for a cable saying
whether it is acceptable or not.

H. E. The Governor,
Government House,
Port Stanley,
Falkland Islands.

(Yours sincerely,
Bunny)

V. E. FUCHS



Decode.
TELEGRAM.

From H. E. the Governor.

To. British Antarctic Survey, London.

Despatched: ljth April 19 64. Time: 1400
Received: 19 Time:

For Fuchs yours March 12 tide gauge
Georgia acceptable.

P/L
EPA/ER



From: Rear Admiral E. G. Irving, c.b., o.b.e. 5

WHife/zaZ/ 9000, ext. 43

Reference: H. 5 310/61

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,

OLD ADMIRALTY BUILDING,
LONDON S.W.I

fy'' July 1964

Your Excellency, 

I have the honour to inform you that arrangements have now

(28 AUG 1964 $

been made to ship the automatic tide gauge, which is to be
installed at Stanley, consigned to yourself. The shipping
arrangements are as follows

per S.S. ARGENTINA STAR to Montevideo, leaving London
28th July 1964 and arriving Montevideo 20th August.

per S.S. DARWIN leaving Montevideo 24th August, arriving
Stanley 28th August 1964.

2. I am sending you herewith instructions for the erection,
maintenance and operation of the gauge together with a supply of
check forms. A further copy of the instructions and more check
forms will be sent by sea mail.

3. It would be advantageous if a single official could be given
charge of the gauge and that this official should be chosen
bearing in mind that intakes some time to become familiar with
a gauge and that the official in charge should be changed as
infrequently as possible; it had also been found that it is only
when the official concerned takes a real personal interest in a
gauge that the records can be expected to be entirely satisfactory.

4. It is hoped that the gauge will be installed and in working
order well before the end of the year. One of the main objects
Of the gauge is to record the annual value of mean sea level.
It is-, of Course, too late to obtain data for 1964 but if the
installation were to be delayed beyond the end of the year it.
would mean that the records for 1965 would be incomplete, this
virtually losing another complete year.

5. Before the end of this year, an officer from this Department
should be visiting Stanley in H.M.S. PROTECTOR, and he should be
in a position to discuss with the official concerned any diffi­
culties which may have arisen in connection with the tide gauge.

6. On completion of the first full year’s observations, it is
intended to analyse the observations and subsequently include
daily predictions for Stanley in the Admiralty Tide Tables, Vol.II.
In passing, I might mention that daily predictions for Stanley
are already included in the Argentinian Tide Tables.

7. May I say finally how grateful I am for your co-operation on
this project which will be of considerable importance from both
the practical and the scientific point of view.

THE NAVY

ncy,
rvant

I am, your Excel
Your obedient

HYDRO

His Excellency the Governor,
Port Stanley, FALKLAND ISLANDS.





Supt. of Works,
26th September, 1961+

H.C.S,
Check sheets withdrawn, spare erecting and operating

instructions left in g/c.



Original filed, in 0625/XIV.

Extract from letter from Ministry of Defence dated. 4th August, 1964*

Tonnage

HYDROGRAPHIC STORES DATt Meas

comprise:- cwts 3^ tons

2 cases Automatic Tide Gauge marked HI 74 and 75
1 case PVC Tubing marked HI 76 - all for H.E. the
Governor Port Stanley Falkland Islands

It is requested that you will enter on the local Bills of Lading,
Montevideo to Port Stanley the deadweight and Shipping tonnages shown on
the UK Bills of Lading.

(Sgd.) A.W.P. Bateman

for DIRECTOR OF MOVEMENTS (NAVAL)

Messrs. Maclean and Stapledon.

IM



l<7
Ref; 2326 Colonial Secretary’s Office!

Stanley, Falkland Islands.
3rd September, 1964.

n sir’
I have the honour to acknowledge your letter H.5310/61 of the

30th July, 1964> and the information therein.

One official of the Aviation Department will be in charge of the
gauge and I an quite sure a real interest will be taken in it.

I look forward to meeting the officer of your Department who
will be arriving in H.15.S. Protector.

I have the honour to be.
Your obedient servant,

(w.H. THOMPSON)
OFFICER ADWINISTW?G- THE GOTOSWIT

Hydrographer of the Navy,
Ministry of Defence,
Hydrographic Department,
Old Admiralty Building,
LONDON. S.W.1.

tht/em<



With the Compliments
of the

Hydrographer of the Navy



Instructions for erecting and operating the gauge

AUTOMATIC TIDE GAUGE - STANLEY
(FALKLAND ISUNbS) ’

THE TIDE GAUGE HUT

1. The hut should be kept, so far as is possible, at a fairly even temper­
ature, so as to exclude damp and uneven distortion of the recorder graphs.

2. The hut should be adequately ventilated so as to prevent condensation
on the metallic parts of the gauge.

J, The gauge should be fitted in such a position that the graph can be viewed
from all round, if possible (i.e. there should be adequate space all round
the gauge),

4* The hut should be provided with a table of sufficient size to enable the
recorder graph to be laid out flat, and also to act as a work bench. The
table should be provided with two drawers for keeping old and new recorder
graphs.

Under the table there should be a cupboard, fitted with lock and key, in
which spares and necessary tools can be kept.

It may be found convenient to fit a notice board on the wall, where the
operating instructions can be displayed.

THE WELL OR FLOAT CHAMBER

1, The well, which is in the form of a plastic pipe containing a small inlet
at the base and another at the side, should be fitted so that the base is well
below the lowest low water which can be expected. The bottom of the well must,
however, be well clear of the seabed.

2. The well must be fitted so that it is truly vertical and so that the float
plumbs the centre of the well at all states of the tide.

3. fitting the well and the gauge, arrangements must be made the
float te be removed from the top of the well for examination.

4. The well should be fitted with a portable cover, constructed so as to
allow the float wire access to the well. It is important that the float wire
should not be allowed to foul the cover.

5. The well should be protected from damage by boats or floating ice.

THE VISUAL TIDE SCALE

1. It is necessary to fit a visual scale alongside the jetty, so that the
reading of the gauge oan be checked from time to time.

2. The visual scale must be truly vertical.

5, The visual scale should be fixed so that its zero corresponds exactly
with Admiralty Chart Datum. Chart datum is 22,20 feet below a benchmark on
the N.W, corner of P.W.D. Carpenters* Shop.

/4. The scale



^HE VISUAL TIDE SCALE (Contd.)

4» The scale should be, graduated in feet and fifths of a foot, as shown in
the attached sketch.

5« The scale should be fitted to permanent bolts in the framework of the
jetty so that it can be removed for cleaning and replaced in exactly the same
position after cleaning, (it is most important that the zero of the scale
should always be at exactly the same level).

6. The scale should be positioned so that it can be conveniently read from
a position close to the gauge itself.

. 7» The scale should be situated in a position where it cannot be damaged by
shipping or boats; alternatively arrangements must be made to protect the
scale by suitable fendering.

8. The scale should cover the full range of the tide. The top of the scale
should be flat and should mark an exact foot, so that it can be used for
levelling.

9« Accurate graduation of the scale is required; this should therefore be
done with a steel tape.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FITTING THE GAUGE

1. Place a small wooden wedge under the Float Wire Wheel to hold it
stationary while the wires are being fitted.

2. Release the lower chain sprocket wheel from its shaft by loosening its
Allen screw.

3. Secure one end of the shorter length of wire (about 10 feet long) to the
smaller of the grooved drums by inserting the end through the hole provided and
knotting firmly.

4» Wind the weight wire carefully into the grooves on the weight wire drum
until the drum is full.

5. Pass the free end of the wire down through the felt-lined aperture in the
bottom of the upper gauge casing, round the wheel in the top of the counter­
balance weight and, holding the weigh* firmly against the underside of the
upper gauge casing, secure the of the wire in the clamp provided.

6. Release the weight gently; it will now be supported by the wire and
prevented from unreeling by the wedge under the float wire wheel.

7. Prom the 20 ft. length of wire measure the length required. This will be
the total range of the tide (i.e. from *9 to -3 ft. = 12 ft.) plus the distance
from the highest high water to the level of the float wire drum. Add an extra
foot or so for good measure. Put a wire or spunyam whipping on at this point
and out the wire above the whipping.

8. Assemble the float unit by passing the rod of the gunmetal ring through
the float; place the cupweight on the lower side of the float and secure with
nut provided.

/9» Pass one ...



INSTRUCTIONS FOR FITTING THE GAUGE (Contd.)

9. Pass one end of the wire (see para.7) through the hole in the top of the
gunmetal ring and secure firmly by tight knotting.

10. Lower float down well to water level,

11. Reeve end of wire up through its felt-lined aperture in bottom of upper
gauge casing and secure to the float wire drum by inserting end through hole
provided, knotting the end securely.

12, Holding the float wire drum firmly, remove the wedge under the float wire
wheel and, rotating the float wire drum by hand, allow the counterbalance weight
to descend very slowly, at the same time carefully feeding the float wire on to
the float wire drum, taking particular care that the wire fits properly into
the grooves; continue until the weight of the float is taken by the float wire.

1J. It is now necessary to set the pen. The visual tide scale should have
already been set up with its zero at Admiralty Chart Datum. The pen should be
set by rotating the chain holding the pen carriage until the pen reads the same
as the visual scale. When this has been done secure the lower chain sprocket
wheel to its shaft by tightening up its Allen screw. Note:- the setting of
the pen should be done under calm conditions when the visual scale can be
accurately read.

14. Check that the pointer on the brass scale, the setting of the pen and the
reading of the visual scale all agree. If not, repeat the procedure in para, 1J
until exact agreement is achieved,

MAINTENANCE OF THE GAUGE

1, There are three aspects of maintenance, namely the visual scale, the well
and the gauge itself.

2. The visual scale must be kept clean and legible at all times and free of
marine growth. It may be found convenient to have a spare scale but in this
case great care must be taken to ensure that each gives identical readings
when fitted.

3. The well should be inspected from time to time, not less than once a year,
to ensure that there are no marine growths which could impede the float on the
inside or which could cause restriction in the inlets. The inlets should be
inspected, if necessary by divers,

4. It may be found in winter that the water in the well tends to freeze. This
may possibly be prevented by covering the surface of the water with a thin layer
of oil; alternatively an electric bulb on a wandering lead may help to keep
the temperature above freezing point*

5, The gauge itself normally requires nothing more than keeping clean and the
occasional application to the moving parts of a little light oil,

6, The pen will require regular cleaning. This should be done with methylated
spirits, never with water.

/TESTS ACTER ...



S AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE GAUGE 

1 • Immediately after installation tests must be carried out to ensure that the
gauge is functioning correctly* These consist of checks on both the time and
height recordings* 

2. First the clock must be wound and started. The clock is wound by the
ratchet handle on top of the clock and the long lever is for starting purposes
when winding.

3. The clock rotates once in 24 hours but will run for 7 days without
re-winding.

4* Speed regulation is provided on the chart clock, and access to the
adjusting level can be obtained by moving the pivotted quadrant plate on the
front face of the clock. To speed up the clock the lever should be moved
towards the letter tFl and to slow down the clock it should be moved towards
the letter •S1.

5. The recorder graph should be fitted on to the drum, the pen should be
charged with ink, the ink being made to flow through the nib by working the
piece of fine wire which is threaded through it.

6* The gauge should be run through one complete tidal cycle (so as to
include one high and one low water), and at the same time readings should be
taken every 15 minutes. The equivalent readings should be taken off the graph
and, if the gauge is working properly, these should agree.

7• The gauge should now be run for the complete 24 hour period and the clock
error, if any, noted. This should be repeated every day for a week. If the
total accumulated clock error is more than 10 minutes, the clock should be
adjusted and the procedure repeated until the timing is satisfactory,

8. The result of these tests, together with the recorder graphs, should be
forwarded on completion to the Hydrographic Department. ( a-cM-rO*

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1* The recorder graph (or chart) should be put on so that the base of the
chart is hard up against the bottom rim of the drum.

The drum is inserted and removed by means of the quick release pivot at
the top of the drum.

2, One chart can be used for about seven days as a rule, but if it becomes
difficult to distinguish the individual days it may be necessary to change it
more often.

J, The chart should be removed by cutting the paper vertically with a sharp
knife or razor blade, taking care to retain the paper join intact, as this may
be required for making small corrections to the readings.

/4. After • • • • •



DERATING INSTRUCTIONS (Contd.)

After putting on the drum, the pen should be eased on to the paper and the
drum rotated by hand until it shows the correct time against the pen. Owing to
possible backlash this setting should be checked after 5 minutes or so to
ensure that it is still correct.

5. A check should now be made against the visual scale and the result
entered on the check sheet, which should be filled in daily at about the same
time every day.

It is important that the visual scale should be read first and written
down before reading the gauge. It is not satisfactory merely to read the
gauge and then check that the visual scale agrees.

6. If there is any scend at the scale, an attempt should be made to read the
average of the top and bottom of the scend; if the water movement is too
great to permit a reliable estimate of the height on the scale to be made, the
check sheet should be annotated accordingly. These checks are only of value if
made under reasonably favourable conditions. The estimated height of the scend
should be given in the remarks column. The times of the onsets of sudden gales
or squalls should also be entered, as well as the/strength cf the wind from
time to time. OvJ'

7. The date should be entered against each daily graph at a convenient place
so that each day can be immediately distinguished.

8. The completed graphs, together with their check sheets, should be for­
warded on completion of each month’s records to:-

The Superintendent,
Tidal Branch, ,

Ministry of Defence|
Hydrographic Department,

Oxgate Lane, 1
Crioklewood, :• i

London, N.W.2,
England. | v

9. A supply of charts will be sent without demand and replacements will be
sent at regular intervals. If, however, stocks become low, Sufficient notice
should be given in view of the long time which must inevitably occur between
a demand being sent and an answer being received.

10. Requests for spare parts should be sent to the address feiven in para.8
above. • \

• i •

. *.■ | \
Ministry of Defence, <

Hydrographic Department, i
Oxgate Lane,

Gricklewood, N.W.2w

\ t 29th July l9^tf«



Receipt of your communication 

ed .... forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

for HYDROGRAPHER kN



n»



GOVERNMENT TELEGRAPH SERVICE
FALKLAND ISLANDS

SENT
Wt. P2809 5/61

Number Office of Origin Words Handed in at Date

Pay 51.10.64.

COMMANDING OFFICER H.1I.S. PROJECTOR HtXX/ C

?or Officer from I^drogrophic -tep^rtaent stop /dniralty tide gauge

installation stop Diver i'otxuix’cd to fix underwater bracing stop i ill

you please ask Captain for necessary assistance first period in

Stanley

Colonial Secretary



Decode.

No. 5.
TELEGRAM.

11 u

From .....Commanding...O.ffic.er,...H .MS ....Proiectox*....

To Colonial...Secretary, Stanley,.

Despatched: 2nd November, 19 64. Time: 1234

Received: 2nd November, 19 64. Time:

Youx- 3H140Z/0CT diving assistance on tide gauge
will be provided.

2.
hopes to

Hydrographic officer will visit 5th November and
check datum and obtain two days readings.

Commanding Officer Protector



No. 266/9*

hfydrographer of the Navy,
( for Superintendent of the Tidal Branch ),
Old Admiralty Building,
Whitehall,
L ondon, S. W* 1 •

H.M.S. PROTECTOR*
at sea.

15th November, 1964*

REPORT ON THE PORT STANLEY TIDE GWE.

1* The Lea vertical Level Recorder installed at PORT STAvILEY was
inspected on 5th and 6th November, 1964*

2. Installation and Siting* The recorder is situated in the Aviation
Office at the end of Governnent Pier. The compartment is large, warm,
dry and ventillated. There is ample table and cupboard space. The well
is installed between four braced piles driven into the sea bed. Divers
from H.M.S. PROTECTOR provided additional below water bracing. The well
is wall clear of the sea bed. There is no Kelp in the immediate vicinity
and the area is stated not to be subject to silting.

3./ During
by fitting a
covers. The

fitting, the plastic tube was fractured
brass collar. The collar is just below
well is vertical and the float does not

The float and counter weight v/ires are dear.

and this was repaired
jetty level and never
touch the inner walls.

4. A visual scale has been fitted, marked like an Admiralty tide pole.
The markings are cut into the wood and were found to be correct when
checked against a steel rule. The scale is vertical and bolted in place
with through fastenings. There is a ladder provided for the convenience
of reading the visual scale. The gauge is adjusted to agree with this scale

5* The site chosen would appear to be excellent in every way. It is
most unlikely that the well could be damaged by vessels using the jetty.
A severe storm from the west is the only possible danger and the piles and
bracing inspire confidence that this too, could be withstood.

6. The installation is a most workmanlike job and it is considered that
the Public Works Department deserve to be particularly commended for the
care that they have taken in installing the underwater fittings and the well

7* Levelling. A painted benchmark exhists on the north east corner of
the P.W.D. Carpenter’s shop. There is no trace of a mark on the north
west comer of the building.

8. An additional benchmark was cut into the concrete blocks forming
the wall of the P.7/.D. Office building, near the north east corner.

Copy to: The Colonial Secretary.
Falkland Island Dependencies,

Enclosures: 1 sheet of photographs.
1 set of negatives.
1 Gauge chart.

• *•/ 9* Levelling...



of the Commanding Officer, PROTECTOR’S letter no. 26^/9 of 15th November, 1964)

9 • Levelling Datas
(i) The zero of the visual tidal scale is 22.77 feet below

the carpenter* s shop benchmark.
(ii) The zero of the visual tide scale is 20.53 feet below

the P.Vi’.D. Office building benchmark.
(iii) Cross levelling between benchmarks confirmed that the

P.W.D. Office building benchmark is 2.24 feet below the
carpenter* s shop benchmark.

10. Datum. Assuming the carpenter’s shop benchmark to be the one to
which chart datum is related it would appeal’ that chart datum is 0.57 feet
on the visual tide scale.

11. The question as to whether to adjust the tide scale (and tide gauge)
to chart datum was discussed. However as there was not much local
confidence in the carpenter* s shop benchmark, it was thought that the
best course would be to leave the gauge as it is until such time as datum
is re-established from the readings. A short period comparison with
predictions was inconclusive as the range was much greater than predicted.

12. Check on the workings of the gauge. The visual tide scale was read
for 24 hours and the results are forwarded as an enclosure to this letter.
The gauge chart is also enclosed.

1 3. Arrangements for reading the gauge. It was agreed with the Colonial
Secretary that the gauge woulg be checked daily., except Sundays and Public
Holidays, by the pilots and their staff. The Senior Pilot, Mr. KERR,
accepted responsibility and was shown how to operate the gauge- Operating
instructions were fixed to the gauge door. The arrangements would seem
to be most satisfactory as the pilots are used to reading instruments
carefully, one or other of them is present in the office every working
forenoon and they have an interest in the final result, for the slipping
of their aircraft. Completed gauge sheets and check sheets will be
given into the Colonial Secretary’ s Office weekly, for transmission,
whenever mail closes, to the Superintendent of the Tidal Branch, Ministry
of Defence, (Hydrographic Department), Oxgate Lane, Cricklevood, London, S.W.2.
The readings will be started on Monday, 9th November, 1964.

( M.S. OLLIVANT.)
CAPTAIN.



Aviation Department,
Stanley,

Falkland Islands.

,1.7 th. NP. member.,19.6.U

Sir
The enclosed, chart and. check sheit is now

ready for dispatch to the following address: -

The superintendent Tidal Branch,
Ministry of Defence (Hydrographic Dept.),

Oxgate Lane,
Cricklewood,

LONDON, N.W. 2.
ENGLXND.

I would be grateful if you would be good
enough to arrange dispatch.

ector of civil aviation,

Colonial secretary
port Stanley.♦





last-mentioned owner shall be liable to repair the fence,
and if he refuses or neglects to doXo the adjoining
owner may at once proceed to repair the same and
shall be entitled upon completioi/of the work immedi­
ately to recover the cost thereof from him.

(7) For the purposes of this section the term
“owner” includes a lessee under a lease for a term
of not less than one yetir.”.

objectsAnd reasons
To introduce a law regarcling fences and fencing in suburban and

country land in the Colony,/and for purposes connected therewith. The
present law on these subjects'is unwritten and based on the custom of the
country and it is now consklered advisable to provide for these matters by
enactment. /

Ref. 0720.



Aviation Department,

Stanley,

Falkland Islands.

13*° ?£e
....................................19.4.4





r
WHire/^^gooo, ext. 43

Reference: H. 5 310/61

From: Rear Admiral E. G. Irving, c.b., o.b.e.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE,
HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,

OLD ADMIRALTY BUILDING,
LONDON S.W.I

February 1965

I was delighted to learn from Commander Gordon,
. Superintendent of our Tidal Branch, that the automatic tide
| gauge at Stanley has been installed and is now working well.
The speed and efficiency with which the work has been done
reflect great credit on all concerned.

We have also received a very thorough report and
description of the gauge installation from Lieutenant-
Commander Bradley.

When we have received the first month’s records, they
will be analysed and it is hoped to include tidal predictions for
Stanley in Admiralty Tide Tables Vol. II for the year 1967
and onwards. If you would like to have advance copies of
these predictions, I shall be very pleased to arrange this.

I should also be grateful if you would say whether
routine correspondence regarding the gauge records will

[ continue to be conducted through the Colonial Secretary or
whether you Would prefer such correspondence to be dealt with
by the official in charge of the gauge.

I would like to express my personal thanks to you and to
Sir Edwin Arrowsmith for the interest which you have taken in
this project which will, I feel sure, prove to be of great
practical and scientific value.

HYDROGRAPHER OF THE NAVY

H.E. Sir Cosmo Haskard, K.C.M.G.,
Government House,
Port Stanley,
FALKLAND ISLANDS.



Y.E.,

The gauge is working well.

Correspondence through me.

I have nothing else.

WHT/IM.



£ April, 1965'

Thank you very much for your letter H. 5310/61 of 9th February
about the automatic tide gauge at Stanley. I am very glad that the gauge
has been installed* Commander Bradley is due to reach Stanley about the
middle of April and I expect that he will be taking a further look at the
tide gauge and will be able to report to you on its performance* I
understand that at very high tides there may be some slight difficulty in
obtaining precisely the measurements which are desirable, but this is a
technical matter on which I am not competent to comment.

We would certainly like to have advance copies of tidal
predictions as and when they become available.

As far as routine correspondence is concerned, I would suggest
that all letters on the subject of the tide gauge should be addressed to the
Colonial Secretary.

I should like to take this opportunity of letting you know that
I was very glad to be present in H.M.S. Protector in January of this year
when preliminary work for the Hifix programme in the South Orkneys ms
being undertaken. The Hifix is certainly a most interesting development
and I look forward to seeing Commander Bradley on his return to Stanley and
hearing from him in detail anH account of the season’s work. As you will
appreciate, claims on the services of R.R.S. "John Biscoe" have sometimes
required the making of difficult decisions but I hope that when you have
seen Commander Bradley you willed that every effort has been made to
ensure the success of the Hifix programne.

Rear Admiral E.G-. Irving, C.B. , 0.B.E,



H.128.

 .196..C.

Hydrographic Department, £

\ >Oxgat^Lane7^Cj-icklewood,

Receipt of your communication No .........................................

dated . forwarding
.... I. .. .*. ^7 At. .7. £. £. .. Ifi. T. .4?*.

is hereby acknowledged.

Tor HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



PoA-r Stahi-ey
/

(^AlKlANJ) /5L-AMJ>^>

11/64 M741994/M6



H.129. Hydrographic Department,

Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,
London, N.VV.2.

................. i96.t>.

It is requested that the officer who originated the report may 

be informed that your Hydrographic Note dated

Ref. No forwarding...

is receiving attention.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SER^^OSL

M711880/886



H.128. * ♦ • Hydrographic Department,
gfe V • Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood, m

London, N.W.2.

............................196..A....

Receipt of your communication No ~...................... ......................

dated ................................................. forwarding

...(xrrtU^C....AD.r.tT.Z.P.f..diC.3l.** .T. .4..’......................

is hereby acknowledged. The matter- is -receiving attention.-

of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886

F^lL/< Ufl frJJ> ISLAND



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

19657.5..

Receipt of your communication No

dated forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

' for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



11/64 M741994/U6



H.128. Hydrographic Department, ' X*
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

196X...

Receipt of your communication No .ttttttttt:............................

dated Z forwarding

  

is hereby acknowledged. The matter-is receiving-attention.

1/(L^===^--
^/orHYDROGRAPHER

of the Navy. \\/



ST Art l.eY
/

PAL islands.

11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

//. 196.. .

Receipt of your communication No .......................

dated forwarding
....^..5r£-4A'..vXS.3o.-f-4.e............

is hereby acknowledged. The-matter ia receiving attention.

for HYDR0GRAPHER1
of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

ST AMUE Tt

11/64 M741994/886

Falk la m j> is la m t>s





ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

• London, N.W.2.
(f H3MT M .... ...............1W.............. X.............. 196L.....

v\ aaei H _______
Recpipt^pK/your communication No

dated ./Z7......... . ................................................................. forwarding
.....2r£fr./z./.4u.G...-.....

as hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

  i96fe
*

Receipt of your communication No  

•dated .7777 forwarding

  .

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

eW
for HYDROGRAPHER

of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886

*
OFFiCfeWEr
_EAre—



Hydrographic Department,
•' 7“MAYlQco Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

.... .ttltercfU.............................196.4?....-.

Receipt of your communication No...... .’7T..........................................

dated ........... forwarding
j.7. /. LIL ... ...*.. . . . . . . . . . .

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

*
for HYDROGRAPHER

of the Navy.



11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.
................ -4........... ........................... 1964.  

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

for HYDROGRAPHER^
of the Navy. ]7>



11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

....ik^....yn&K_.- ..............................196..fe...

Receipt of your communication No ............................................................

dated ............................ forwarding
 . Diffie.. . .•?.

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



11/64 M74I994/886



H.129. Hydrographic Department, <5
"Admiralty?

Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,
London, N.W.2.

..................196Z-

It is requested that the officer who originated the report may 

be informed that your Hydrographic Note dated *

Ref. No..T?7Z7.................................. forwarding....£kdkn^

........ ......................

is receiving attention. yyj°A *

for HYDROGRAPHERt/^f



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

^/cC4rcZi> •

M711880/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

 196.6....

Receipt of your communication No,

dated 

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

forwarding

eMi
for HYDROGRAPHER

of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

Receipt of your communication No

dated

196./L.

forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

for HTOROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886

OFFICIAL
PAID



H.128. Hydrographic Department, '
-x Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

B ....................... ...........196.&....

Receipt of your communication No..................... .. ..................................

dated........(............ ................................................ 2.f.4y................. forwarding
•C^/.cT......

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

drographer
of the Navy.



ON HER SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886



<
elephone: GLADSTONE 3366

Reply should be addressed to
THE HYDROGRAPHER OF THE

NAVY

quoting.....H#53.1.Q/.61............

Dear Sir,

AUTOMATIC TIDE GAUGE

We have now had nearly two years’ records from the tide gauge at Stanley
and I would like to express our appreciation of the conscientious way in
which the records have been kept# Some difficulties have, however, been
experienced here in interpreting the records owing to the very complicated
oscillations set up by meteorological conditions in Port Stanley and to the
fact that there are records for one week on each chart; this is particu­
larly noticeable at neap periods when the range of the tide is small# It
would therefore be appreciated if, on such occasions, the chart could be
changed more frequently - perhaps twice a week. I think that this can be
left to the judgement of the operator but the important point is that it
should be possible for us to be sure which day is which where the traces
overlap# In this context the occasional notations of the date which the
operator has been making against the trace are very helpful# 

2# The check form has now been modified and I enclose a small number of the
new forms herewith# A further supply is being sent by sea#

3* With regard to the charts it would be appreciated if you could inform me
how many you have in stock, so that replenishments can be ordered in good time

Yours faithfully,

for HYDROGRAPHER OF THE NAVY.

The Colonial Secretary
STANLEY
FALKLAND ISLANDS



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

  196..6....

Receipt of your communication No .*

dated -..................................forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter-is-receiving attention.

  -----------
for HYDROGRAPHER4

of the Navy.



11/64 M741994/886

LA fJJ) ISL4/VJ>St



196.!“

forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving^ttention.

DROGRAPHER
of the Navy.

 Hydrographic Department,
 Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

miinication No­
Receipt of your comm

dated  ' '

2CDEC1966 X/ 
..........

laho isiM^ 



11/64 M741994/886

OFFICIAL
PllD



,128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

196..6....

Receipt of your communication No 77. ............................

dated ? .7 forwarding

 ......

is hereby acknowledged.

.i’Q-__ -
/or HYDROGRAPHER

of the Navy.



S'T ANLEY

11/64 M741994/886

FALKLAND



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

 196f7 ...

 '  forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

Receipt of your communication No

for HYDROGRAPHER!
of the Navy. X



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

CVT) 4 ■

11/64 M741994/886

OFFICIAL
PAID



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

 196.7,

Receipt of your communication No ..................................

dated .7....................................................... forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The-matter is receiving-attention.—

for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



Fa lk ISL-AMVS

11/64 M7419M/M6



^L. Hl.



J® W Ref: 2326.

Colonial Secretary’s Office,
Stanley, Falkland. Islands.

13th March, 1967*

Dear Sir,
Automatic Tide Gauge

I refer to your letter reference H.531Q/61 dated September 1966
and regret that an earlier reply has not been addressed to you.

The Director of Civil Aviation advises that he has approximately
220 LEA recorder charts in stock.

As from today a new type of check sheet will, be employed and
more frequent chart changes will be made.

Hydrographer of the Navy,
Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane,
Cricklewood,
LONDON, N.W.2.

Yours faithfully,

UuCOLONIAL SECRETARY
4 -------------------

IM.



is hereby acknowledged.



U/64 M741994/886



H.128.

U 28JULl9i
196-7-

forwarding

Hydrographic Department,
a Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

Receipt of your communication No

dated..............................cTTTT. ...................

fot HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.

•••••...........

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving extent I



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

OFFICIAL
PAID

11/64 M741994/886



Receipt of your communication No.

H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane,: Cricklewood,

• .................

forwardingdated .................................................
.... ......................................................'J.rf’.Mouc.. ,/^^j 

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention. zx

w&M—-
for BtTOROGRAPHER

of the Navy.



11/64 M741994/886 INLANDS



H.128. ^^/Hydrographic Department,
2 - a ; ^Pxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

AUGiVfrf London, N.W.2.

196.7...

dated forwarding

ROGRAPHER

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiyj

Receipt of your communication No  _

of the Navy.



QNjjfflER/MAJESTY’S SEKVlOE ~

~

ST^b/uey

/

11/64 M741994W H&k<L fthJJ? J^lF9Nl>S



H.128. Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

bb

196.2...

Receipt of your communication No... .........................

dated .—.....77^7?........................................... forwarding

.... .... Cu. .X .7.47 ^/w. .77.4."7 .......

is hereby acknowledged. The niattci is icuuMng attention r

—^for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.



11/64 M741994/886

Falk la up ISLANDS.



(j(q

forwarding

Receipt of your communication No.

dated......................7ZZ.. .... .
 

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention^

—-
/or-ffTOROGRAPHER

of the Navy.

h.t
'<^Hyj^ographic Department,

2 7DFr (047 xgafe Lane’ CricUew00d>/ ut C 1967 London, N.W.2.

 

H.128.



11/64 M741994/386

'ffc,
0

^TAblkEV)

FajGR^x



H.128.

196^....

forwardingdated

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention/^

Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

/or-flTOROGRAPf-
of the Navy.

Receipt of your communication No,



11/64 M741994/886

"ErrtT SfcZUL

^Q^Xuz^O ?R



dated forwarding

for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.

.... ......E*.... 3.^/1 yt 7................

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attentioi



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886

St^nIlev,

ujOnicd J_sl)9nt>5



H.128.V?.

EB1968 tn

 
tdwp ISLfv 196./....

Receipt of your communication No.

Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

dated rr.......................................
 ......  forwarding

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is recejv-

^^ROGRAPHER
the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

iHe SECftErAey

11/64 M741994/886



-5

forwarding

for HYDROGRAPHER
of the Navy.

Receipt of your communication No.:

dated............................................. .............’a......... .........

.... .. .US... 1. r.. J. * k.$..

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention.

Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

..........J ................. 196.^.



11/64 M741994/886



196...^.

Receipt of your communication No.

dated forwarding

for HX OGRAPHER
of the Navy.

Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

ol LPR 1968 London, N.W.2.

. . . . . 1 if. lc.4.?.... £. . . ! .if -. j. 7 la
. . . J. . . .ouZ

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

11/64 M741994/886

O'
Stanley*,



•^1

196.f.

Hydrographic Department,
Oxgate Lane, Cricklewood,

London, N.W.2.

W
for U ROGRAPHER

of the Navy.

.Receipt of your communication No ~...........

dated .......................................— forwarding

....... .(Sk. ....'I r.k?.....IT 1272 -($

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention*/



11/64 M741994/886

St0 m ley



® 2AMAYI96&
Hydrographic Department,

Oxgate Lane, Crickleuood,
London, N.W.2. “

 196.&...

Receipt of your communication No rrr........................................

dated — ................................... forwarding

... ..............................................................

is hereby acknowledged. The matter is receiving attention,. /)

^or WfBROGRAPHER

°f the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S^

11/64 M741994/f86

‘TCc fiPeutix

r«



CHANGE OF ADDRESS

From 6th April, 1968 all communications for the Hydrograph^
should be addressed to:-

Hydrographic Department, Ministry of Defence,
TAUNTON, Somerset

Telephone: Taunton
(STD Code 0823) 7900 Telex: 4674 ‘Answer back’ code

NAVHYDROG TAUNTON

The telephone extension number of TSSSflk

will be



The Colonial Secretary,

STANLEY,

QQ> Falkland. Islands.



H. 18a. ADMIRALTY HYDROGRAPHIC
SUPPLIES ESTABLISHMENT,1

CREECHBARROW HOUSE,

•
 TAUNTON,

SOMERSET.

.............. 19.fe?..
Sir, 1

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication
of the ...... ..............................
fefe. ftecysi’}..........

ijh- c

7/62 34/6 M720907 Im cww.ltd. 886

No ...................................... relative to
which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

jin Qhief Superintendent.
Ttdid



ZrfiNKEy
t

FfliXkrth/J) "Xsl/?N'PS



H. 18a.

Sir,

ADMIRALTY HYDROGRAPHIC
SUPPLIES ESTABLISHMENT

CREECHBARROW HOUSE,
TAUNTON,

SOMERSET.
19.4?

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication

7/62 34/6 M720907 Im cww.ltd. 886

of the ......zrr.................. No ..........— ........................ relative to
............. which is receiving attention.27/./W- >».ar

Your obedient Servaui

4*^4
F '“^Superintendent.





H. 18a.

Sir,
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication

No. relative to

W
7/62 34/6 M720907 Im cww.ltd. 886

ADMIRALTY HYDROGRAPHIC
SUPPLIES ESTABLISHMENT,

CREECHBARROW HOUSE,
TAUNTON,

SOMERSET.

which is receiving attention.
I am,

Sir,
Your obedient Servant

19?

of the





H. 18a. ADMIRALTY HYDROGRAPHIC
SUPPLIES ESTABLISHME

CREECHBARROW HOUSE,
TAUNTON,

SOMERSET.

Sir,
,27th. August. ....... 196.8...

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication

of the ..............—.......................... No ........-............................... relative to

tide.. .gauge.. x.e.cmr ds.,
24/6/68 to 8/7/68

7/62 34/6 M720907 Im cww.ltd. 886

which is receiving attention.
I am,

Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.





H. 18a HYDROGRAPHIC SUPPLIES ESTABLISHMENT,
CREECHBARROW HOUSE,

TAUNTON,
^•lERSET.

................ tte.itS. .....1.
Sir,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication



f

RlkK'LPND 2T^li9n|^p£



H. 18a HYDROGRAPHIC SUPPLIES ESTABLISHMENT,
CREECHBARROW HOUSE,

TAUNTON, A
SOMERSET.

.........................
Sir, . ...

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication

...........y........... No . relative to

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

HI63 13365 348490 2M D&S(B)LTD 3603



'Tile. Ct> douca£ GiOrebvj^,

Port Stan keyt

pAklSLftNO) pkcflWDi



Sir/Madg3i<^
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON,
somerse"

....................Z8... ... 19.4.^.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

'Po<RT STANkE^

FAlXL^NII? XsttfhWS

9/68 113/8 M788182 5m CWW.ltd. 886



H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY), <7

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

.......................  3rd..December...... 19^.8...

Sir/Madarof
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

........... .............~............................ No ......................”.......................relative to

!.?....which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient/Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

The Colonial Secretary}

Stanley,
Falkland Islands.

9/68 11'3/8 M788182 5m cww.ltd. 886



H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON, O y
SOMERSET. r

December ........19.68.

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

No.. ........... ....7 ..........................relative to

id.a.e..saug.e..re.aox:ds.,...21Zl.Q..^..lVllZ.which is receiving attention.
68

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

a zjl)
for Hydfbgrapher of the Navy.



* SERVICE

18 DEC

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



H. 18
V /nJ

HOLOGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

19
Sir/Madam,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

 No.relative to

.......................................................... .......... ............which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT^
H. 18 / 31 .< . , v M.O.D. (NAVY), }

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

 
• ................. ..........................................19.4.9.

Sir/M^&fxK'
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

....................... ............. .. . ....... No ............ .........................relative to

 which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
0 PP

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

uxcdi

J-£z-Z}/\/T>.£

MHciAl
PAID

Bi O.

9/68 113/8 M788182 5m cww.ltd. 886



for Hydrbgrapher of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

The Colonial Secretary,

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886

STANLEY,

Falkland Islands



H. 18

19.4.5.

relative toNo.

which is receiving attention.

HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON, k '

SOMERSET.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

Sir/Madam;'
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

4$ _
for Hydrographer of the Navy.

3 JUL 1969

tut ••



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd' 886



H 18 MINISTRY OF DEFENCE J 1
HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT

-feGNSONr-SfWr-4-

•ftefrifcWj.. ....... /.----- , ........... ....... ,11th...June......19.69

Dear Sir . ... ,n . . n tide gauge records
Receipt of your-eo«i«fti€eHe»-Ne..... .... .......... .............

dated... April 19.^2  is acknowledged. The matter t
is receiving attention.

Yours faithfully, [) f)\J

for Hydrtfgrapher of the Navy.
Wt36480/H0265 Im 12/64 GAP&S Gp. 624



•rWVOkHER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

^\y ■■

The Colonial Secretary,

STANLEY,

Falkland Islands,



H. 18

No. relative to

which is receiving attention.

Sir/Madflup,
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY), jr-q

TAUNTON, & ’

SOMERSET.

I am,
Sir,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.

Your obedient Servant,

19.4.^.
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H 18 2.2, < JHYDRPG.RA^HI^ DEPARTMENT,

TAUNTON, « O

SOMERSET.
9^ >V$®yP 19.40

Sir/Anfev^
I amJdii£cted to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

.................*rr.................................. No ..........................................relative to

..........which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MX^ESEV’S SERVICE

I F
<1 ta
^HL-666jo

S-TA Ni kE V

FlflLk’L.flN^P
9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

............................................................... 19&Q„

Sir/M»tow;
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

 No  relative to

 which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrograpner of the Navy.



fforrg^l%vJESTY?s service
u7)1H

<1 |3J
LUl 12felHL-666jo

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.lto. 886



H. 18

Sir/Madfltn<

HYDROGRAPHIC x—

M.O.D. (NAVY),
TAUNTON,

SOMERSET.

  1

I* am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

;- N° .......................^7............. ........relative to
which is receiving attention

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

W/ _____
for HydrogPapEer of



9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY), .

TAUNTON, ^4
SOMERSET. • "

......... 5 th. November... 19.. $2.
Sir/Mftdft+w-,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

.................... .......................................... No ......................7........................relative to

■tide gauge records,.4/8..-..29Z9Z62....which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



The Colonial Secretary,

Stanley,

Falkland Islands.

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



H.1S HYDROGRAm^
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

............... .......................................... 19.4? 9..
Sir/Madam,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your cemmumention, of

..................rni^*i-.o .

............which is receh,-living atten
I am,

Sir,
Your obe^i

*** Servant

for Hydrogr?^^^**,'—- —~



FftklCkANT

SERVICE
——---- 1*5

® mi
^t-66618

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.lto. 886



I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

. ..........<7.............................. No ................77.............................. relative to

.which is receiving attention.

I am ,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

w—
for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im CWW.ltd. 886



BEPQCT ON LEVEL OHHCK OP SWCM TEPE GAUGE - TW 1969

£3^4.

A/

(l) Level checks between four bench sari® in Stanley show that
there has been no detectable noveaent of the bencli mark on the p.w.D.
building.

(2) The level of the zero of the tide post on the government jetty
is within 0.006 metres of that recorded. by H.M.S. Protector in 1964.

(3) There is an apparent discrepancy of 0.012 metres between the
zero of the tide post end the zero of the tide gauge chart*

Details of Tide Gauge Check

Interlevelling between four bench narks in Stanley was carried
out and checked. The relative levels of these -bench narks was found
to be consistent with the values which are shown to the nearest 0.1 ft,
on the l:2t500 plan of Stanley (1966).

The relative level between the bench narks on the concrete
P.W.D. building and the carpenters1 shop was found to agree within
0.002 metres with that recorded by H.M.S. Protector in 19&h*

The relative level between the zero of the tide post on the
government jetty and the bench mark on the P.W.D. building agrees
within 0.006 metres with that recorded by H»M.S. Protector.*

Simultaneous readings of the tide gouge and tide post, taken
in dead calm sea conditions on 3*12.69 indicated that there was a
discrepancy of 0.04- ft. (0.012 metres) between the two scales (at
level 3*8 ft.). Conditions have not since been favourable for accurate
comparison of the two scales at other tide levels. 5r< /r<x^ F**g£>

The tide post was found to be securely attached to the jetty.
The scale marked on it was accurate but noed-ad repainting.

Table of Relative Levels

Bench Mark
Height Above Tide Height Above Tide

Gau^e Zero Estimated
AccuracyPO3‘ ; Zero

Feet Metres Feet Metres __Metres
P.TZ.D. building 20.51

(20.53) 6.251 20.55 6.263 7 0.005

Monument 2k.235 7.385 24.275 7.400 - 0.015

jUlanjyoe Road 42.27 12.884 42.31 12.896 - 0.015
Carpenters Shop 22.745

(22.77)
6.933 22.785 6.945 i 0.005



Figures in teaoJcerta indicate those recorded ty H.M.3. prot*5®*
in

The Datun of the Adadraity Chart is recorded os being 0.57
above gauge chart zero.

P.W. Curling

(B.A.3.) 5«12«69
Christie ~

♦ See letter dated 15»11.64 fl-on Capt. M.S. Ollivant
(H.M.S. Protector) on Tide Gauge file at the Secretariat Stanley.

POSTSCRIPT TO TIPS GAUGS It,PORT

Between 1950 and 2015 on 5•12.69 calm sea conditions pernittcd
further readings to be taken on the tide post. This period coincided
with a slack tide and. during it no variation of greater that was
recorded in sea level although continuous observations were made. The
raasiffiuia reading was 2.42 ft. and the minimum was 2.40 ft.

The trace of the tide gauge chart tliroughout this perioct shows
a straight line without perceptable variation from th® horizontal at a
reading of 2.45 ft. This confirms our earlier observation that the scro
of the tide post is approximately 0*04 ft. (0.012 metres) above th©
zero of the tide gauge chart.

y.e. T.J.C. Christie

P«W« Curling

b.a.s.
9.12.69



Sir/Madam?
I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the

H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT,
M.O.D. (NAVY), •

• TAUNTON,
SOMERSET^^f

.................. 3 i aF .............. 19.49.

tula- .......... ......................relative to

..................................which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

-----
for Hydrographer of the Navy.
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H. 18 HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTM
M.O.D. (NAVY),

TAUNTON,
SOMERSET.

.15.th.. January 197.Q...
Sir/Mddewn?

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your «GdmmuniGatioa-^£-&e
■tide, gauge records  No..3...“. .24/11/6?. relative to

................................. which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

The Colonial Secretary,

Stanley,

Falkland. Islands.

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.ltd. 886



H-18 53-? L

Sir/Madam,
 ......19. /(?..

HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT
M.O.D. (NAVY), Gp

TAUNTON, I

SOMERSET.

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your communication of the
 No....i.?/^ .relative- to

which is receiving attention.

I am,
Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

for Hydrographer of the Navy.



ON HER MAJESTY’S SERVICE

9/68 113/8 M788182 Im cww.lto. 886



No. P,W,D« 052
It is requested

randum the above
number and date
should be quoted.

From: Superintendent of Works,

MEMORANDUM

. ...... 19 70.

The.. Colonial Secretary,

 STANLEY, 

Stanley, Falkland Islands.
c.c. The Director of Civil Aviation.

Subject

Automatic Tide Gauge

An automatic tide gauge has been installed in the Aviation
Office (since I believe 1964-65).

If my information is correct the siting of it was suggested
by Public Works Department, the installation by Naval and in use by
the Hydrographic Department Admiralty. I am told by the Director of
Civil Aviation that it has been the practice in the past for
visiting Naval parties to maintain this equipment but has been
overlooked of late.

However Saturday 9th last, during the gale the submerged
half of the tide gauge broke away from its anchorage to the sea
bed and broke its welds at floor level, the graph part of the
gauge is approximately five feet above Aviation office floor level,
the part damaged is sixteen feet long large diameter tube from
floor level to sea bed. To avoid its complete loss it has been
temporarily secured by Public Works Department personel, but I
would imagine it is a Naval responsibility to secure it in its
correct position again.

I would like to point out that when it was suggested to be
placed in the Aviation office the reasons would be justified,that
it did have a little protection, piles and cross braces of the jetty
acting as breakers and the main apparatus in a dry heated building.
Today is a different story the jetty is much weakened and is
constantly on the move, so bad that even if the submerged part of
the gauge was made secure again the movement of the office and jetty
would eventually fracture the welds, and I recommend it be removed
completely and possibly re-sited in a more stable position of
another jetty, F.I.C. perhaps.

Superintendent of Works.





HP 140 /10/1

% 02,
Naval Party 8902
BFPO Ships
London

16th July 1970

Hydrographer of th* Navy,

AUTOMATIC TIDE GAUSS - STANLEY
FALKLAND ISLANDS

1. The float chamber of the Stanley tide gauge was carried away by
gales in the beginning Of May. The wooden framework enclosing it
under the Government Jetty has stood up to many gales since its
installation. The struts have worked loose, they haygzalso been eaten
by wprgj.and^ have now fractured. The chamber has been^recovered but
jHrMTffnert, though recoverable, is still on the bottom. The
Lea Recorder in the Falkland Island Government Air Service Office is
intact.

2. The gauge cannot at present be refitted to the Government Jetty
as the jetty itself is the subject of a surveyor's report. It is
proposed that the gauge be inspected by a hydrographic officer from
BBS ENDURANCE on her return here in November and ,if necessary ,
alternative sites investigated.

3. Th* Falkland Island Government feel that reinstallation is a
naval responsibility and so have asked me to write this letter.

Copy tot The Acting Colonial Secretary
Falkland Taiand*
The Captain, BBS ENDURANCE.

(A.M.PEEBLES)
Lieutenant Canmandar,
Commanding Officer



Please address any reply to
THE HYDROGRAPHER OF THE NAVY

quoting: H5J1O/61
Your reference:

Acting Colonial Secretary
Stanley
Falkland Islands

Copies to:
The Commanding Officer
HMS ENDURANCE

HYDROGRAPHIC DEPARTMENT
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Taunton, Somerset
Telephone: 0823 7900, ext.

Telex: 46274

The Commanding Officer
Naval Party 8902 •September 1970

AUTOMATIC TIDE GAUGE - STANLEY
I 0

1. With reference to letter No NP140/10/1 dated 16 July 1970 from the Commanding
Officer, Naval Party 8902, it is noted that the float well of the automatic tide
gauge at Stanley was carried away in May 1970 and that the gauge is now out of action.

2. This gauge was installed in 1964. The equipment was supplied by the Hydrographer
of the Navy and the installation was carried out by the Public Works Department, Falkland
Islands. It is therefore proposed that similar conditions should apply to the
installation of any new equipment that may be needed to make the gauge operational again.

J. It is also noted that the Government Jetty is the subject of a surveyor’s
report. ENDURANCE is requested to arrange for the situation to be investigated at the
first opportunity and a full report rendered to Hydrographer. This report should
include any recommendations deemed necessary regarding a change of site - if agreement
on a new site can be reached so much the better - and a complete list of new equipment
required to restore the gauge to a fully operational condition.
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S.P.W.

Agreed.

I

2.3.71.

2. Are any records available as to the exact basis on which
P.W D. did the 1964 installation work.ie. on reibursement by
M.O.D.; or by payment from Colony funds, TO whatever?

AC.

Lu. 1H-, “i. 71 .

(Su
(K«/\


